

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II  
Case No. 2012AP1652

**RECEIVED**

**11-27-2012**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

MILWAUKEE BRANCH OF THE NAACP, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA,  
RICKY T. LEWIS, JENNIFER T. PLATT, JOHN J. WOLFE, CAROLYN  
ANDERSON, NDIDI BROWNLEE, ANTHONY FUMBANKS, JOHNNIE M.  
GARLAND, DANETTA LANE, MARY MCCLINTOCK, ALFONSO G.  
RODRIGUEZ, JOEL TORRES, and ANTONIO K. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

SCOTT WALKER, THOMAS BARLAND, GERALD C. NICHOL, MICHAEL  
BRENNAN, THOMAS CANE, DAVID G. DEININGER, and TIMOTHY VOCKE

Defendants-Appellants,

and

DORIS JANIS, JAMES JANIS, and MATTHEW AUGUSTINE

Intervenors-Co-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM JULY 17, 2012 FINAL JUDGMENT  
OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
HON. DVAID T. FLANAGAN, PRESIDEING  
CASE NO. 11-CV-5492

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**  
**BY INSTITUTE FOR ONE WISCONSIN, INC**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS**

---

Rebecca K. Mason  
REBECCA MASON LAW LLC  
510 College Avenue  
Racine, WI 53403  
(262) 930-0602 (phone)  
(262) 995-9531 (fax)  
mason@rebeccamasonlaw.com  
State Bar No. 1055500

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Institute for One Wisconsin, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....3

**ARGUMENT**.....5

**I. WISCONSIN DMV SERVICE CENTER INACCESSIBILITY RENDERS ACT 23 UNCONSTITUTIONAL; WISCONSIN’S DMV SERVICE CENTERS ARE ILLEQUIPPED TO ADDRESS ISSUES OF VOTER ACCESS.** ..... 6

    A. Obtaining a State-Issued ID Is Difficult, Inconvenient, Impracticable, and – For Some – Insurmountable. .... 7

    B. Wisconsin’s DMV Inaccessibility Creates A Voter Access Issue. .... 8

    C. Act 23 Will Preclude Qualified Electors From Proving Qualifications On Election Day. .... 11

**II. ACT 23 WOULD LIKELY INFRINGE ON ELIGIBLE ELECTORS’ RIGHT TO VOTE WITHOUT ANY VALID OR SUBSTANTIATED JUSTIFICATION.** ..... 13

    A. Unsupported Allegations of Voter Fraud Do Not And Cannot Justify The Likely Disenfranchisement Of Eligible Electors..... 14

    B. Wisconsin Voter Confidence is High; Act 23 Itself Risks Undermining This Confidence..... 15

**CONCLUSION** ..... 17

**CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE, FILING, AND SERVICE** ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 194-95 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Dells v. Kennedy</i> , 49 Wis. 555, 6 N.W.246 (1880).....	6, 7, 12
<i>McNally v. Tollander</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 490, 500, 302 N.W.2d 440 (1981).....	6, 17
<i>Noll v. Dimiceli’s Inc.</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 641, 340 N.W.2d 575 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Denson</i> , 2011 WI 70, 335 Wis. 2d 681, 799 N.W.2d 831.....	13
<i>State ex rel Barber v. Circuit Court for Marathon County</i> , 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 562 (1922).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W. 2d 473, 479-80 (1949).....	6
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 2012 WL 3743676, *15 (D.D.C., 2012).....	9
<i>Weinscchenk v. Missouri</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201, 218, 219 (Mo. 2006).....	16

### Court Filings in this Case

#### Order (R.84)

<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP, et al. v. Scott Walker et al.</i> , Dane County Case No. 11cv5492 (July 17, 2012).....	7, 9, 14, 16
--	--------------

#### Expert Report (R.60, Ex. 3)

Mayer, Kenneth R., <i>Report on the Effects of Wisconsin Act 23, In the Case of Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP et al. v Walker et al. (Case 11CV5492)</i> , January 16, 2011.....	16
--	----

#### Expert Report (R.60, Ex. 7)

Mayer, Kenneth R., <i>Estimate of Voting Eligible Population Lacking Driver’s Licenses or State Issued Photo IDs</i> , April 9, 2012.....	10
---	----

**Statutes and Constitution**

Wis. Const. Art. III, § 1.....6  
Wis. Stat. § 5.25(5)(c).....11  
Wis. Stat. § 6.76(1).....9  
Wis. Stat. § 6.78(1m).....11  
2011 Wisconsin Act 23.....5, 7, 9, 11-17

**Miscellaneous**

*DMV Service Centers*, available at <http://www.dot.wisconsin.gov/about/locate/dmv/>  
(last visited November 17, 2012).....7, 9, 10, 12

Gaskins, Keesha and Sundeep Iyer, *The Challenge of Obtaining Voter Identification*,  
Brennan Center for Justice at the New York University School of Law, at 4, July 17,  
2012, available at: [http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/the\\_challenge\\_of\\_obtaining\\_voter\\_identification](http://www.brennancenter.org/content/resource/the_challenge_of_obtaining_voter_identification)  
(last visited November 17, 2012).....7-8, 8

*One Wisconsin Now Statements on JFC Voter ID Funds*, May 27, 2011, available at:  
<http://www.onewisconsinnow.org/press/one-wisconsin-now-statements-on-jfc-voter-id-funds.html>  
(last visited November 17, 2012).....8

*Towns Quick Facts*, Wisconsin Towns Association available at:  
<http://www.wisctowns.com/about-towns>  
(last visited November 17, 2012).....11
